

To be Argued by:
JOHN F. WATKINS
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2022-00041
Kings County Clerk's Index No. 337/09
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2018-07386

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

BRYAN SCURRY and BRANDON CRUSHSHON, as Proposed Administrator
of the Estate of BRIDGET CRUSHSHON (Deceased),
Plaintiffs-Respondents,
— against —
NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellant.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

COFFEY MODICA O'MEARA CAPOWSKI LLP
200 East Post Road, Suite 210
White Plains, New York 10601
Tel.: (212) 827-4501
Fax: (914) 233-3561
tcapowski@cmocllp.com
jwatkins@cmocllp.com
sharriton@cmocllp.com
cbitar@cmocllp.com

Appellate Counsel to:

HANNUM FERETIC PRENDERGAST &
MERLINO LLC

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Third-
Party Plaintiff/Second Third-Party
Plaintiff*

Of Counsel:
TIMOTHY R. CAPOWSKI
JOHN F. WATKINS
SEAN HARRITON
CHRISTOPHER BITAR

Date Completed: August 5, 2022

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

– against –

“JOHN DOE” and/or “JANE DOE” as fictitious Names of the Executor,
Executrix or Administrator of the Estate of WALTER D. BONEY (Deceased),

Third-Party Defendant.

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Second Third-Party Plaintiff,

– against –

MERCEDES BONEY, as Administratrix of the
Estate of WALTER D. BONEY (Deceased),

Second Third-Party Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| REPLY POINT I | |
| PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS REGARDING PRESERVATION ARE UTTER NONSENSE AND CONTRARY TO WELL-SETTLED LAW | 3 |
| REPLY POINT II | |
| PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW THAT DEFENDANT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FIRST DEPARTMENT’S APPROACH TO TARGETED ATTACK CASES IS INCORRECT OR INCONSISTENT WITH SETTLED LAW | 6 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Argument Concerning Defendant’s “Duty” To Implement Minimal Security Measures Goes Nowhere And Does Nothing | 6 |
| B. The Standard Defendant Seeks To Apply Is Not Novel | 7 |
| C. The Record Evidence Demonstrates That A Functioning Entrance Door Lock Would Not Have Prevented The Targeted Attack..... | 11 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Rewrite The Facts To Deny Boney’s Suicidal Intent..... | 12 |
| 2. Defendant Thoroughly Established Its Entitlement To Summary Judgment Through Bryan Scurry’s Testimony | 14 |

REPLY POINT III

PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO CONTROVERT THE OBVIOUS FACT THAT DEFENDANT IS PLAINLY ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE WELL-REASONED FIRST DEPARTMENT STANDARD.....19

- A. Plaintiffs’ Factual Distinctions Fail19
- B. Plaintiffs’ Legal Distinctions Fail As Well.....22
- C. Plaintiffs’ “Public Policy Argument” Falls Entirely Flat.....27

REPLY POINT IV

PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT “EXPERT PROOF” IS NECESSARY TO CONFIRM THE COMMONSENSE NOTION THAT BONEY WOULD HAVE COMMITTED HIS PREMEDIATED PLOT IRRESPECTIVE OF A WORKING LOCK AND FAILED TO RAISE TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING PROXIMATE CAUSATION29

- A. Defendant Is Not Required To Present Expert Proof Showing That An Operable Lock Would Have Discouraged Boney From Carrying Out His Plan29
- B. Plaintiffs’ Argument That They Submitted “Unrebutted Proof” Raising A Triable Issue Of Fact Concerning Proximate Causation Carries No Weight 31

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Buckeridge v. Broadie</u> , 5 A.D.3d 298 (1st Dep’t 2004) | 11 |
| <u>Burgos v. Aqueduct Realty Corp.</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 544 (1998) | 28 |
| <u>Carasquilo v. Macombs Vil. Assoc.</u> , 99 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2012) | 26 |
| <u>Cerda v. 2962 Decatur Ave. Owners Corp.</u> , 306 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep’t 2003) | 8, 11, 21, 24 |
| <u>Cynthia B. v. 3156 Hull Ave. Equities, Inc.</u> , 38 A.D.3d 360 (1st Dep’t 2007) | 9, 21, 24, 27 |
| <u>Delgado v. Martinez Family Auto</u> , 113 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 15 |
| <u>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980) | 8 |
| <u>Estate of Faughey ex rel. Adam v. New 56-79 IG Associates, L.P.</u> , 149 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep’t 2017) | 11, 24 |
| <u>Estate of Murphy</u> , 193 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Flores v. Dearborne Mgt., Inc.</u> , 24 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dep’t 2005) | 21, 24 |
| <u>Flynn v. Esplanade Gardens, Inc.</u> , 76 A.D.3d 490 (1st Dep’t 2010) | 8, 21, 24 |
| <u>Geraci v. Probst</u> , 15 N.Y.3d 336 (2010) | 3 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Greenberg v. CBS Inc.,</u> 69 A.D.2d 693 (2d Dep’t 1979)..... | 20 |
| <u>Harris v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 211 A.D.2d 616 (2d Dep’t 1995)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Hawkins v. Unterborn,</u> 48 A.D.2d 176 (4th Dep’t 1975)..... | 15 |
| <u>Jacqueline S. v. City of New York,</u> 81 N.Y.2d 288 (1993) | 6 |
| <u>Kwiatkowski v. John Lowry, Inc.,</u> 276 N.Y. 126 (1937) | 15 |
| <u>Muong v. 550 Ocean Ave., LLC,</u> 78 A.D.3d 797 (2d Dep’t 2010)..... | 26 |
| <u>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.,</u> 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980) | 22, 23 |
| <u>Ortiz v. New York City Housing Auth.,</u> 22 F.Supp.2d 15 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) | 25 |
| <u>Reed v. McCord,</u> 160 N.Y. 330 (1899) | 15 |
| <u>Rivera v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 239 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 1997) | 9, 21, 24, 27 |
| <u>Rothman v. McLaughlin & Stern, LLP,</u> 127 A.D.3d 591 (1st Dep’t 2015) | 15 |
| <u>Santiago v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 63 N.Y.2d 761 (1984) | 11 |
| <u>Simmons v. Kingston Hgts. Apts. L.P.,</u> 2013 WL 2169361 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. May 3, 2013)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Smith v. Kuhn,</u> 221 A.D.2d 620 (2d Dep’t 1995) | 16 |
| <u>Suarez v. Longwood Associates,</u> 239 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep’t 1997) | 10 |
| <u>Tarter v. Schildkraut,</u> 151 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 1989) | 21, 24 |
| <u>Terrero v. New York City Housing Auth.,</u> 116 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dep’t 2014) | 24 |
| <u>Washington v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,</u> 9 A.D.3d 271 (1st Dep’t 2004) | 26 |
